
Ordinary meeting business paper 
 

Wednesday, 21 June 2023 
 

commencing 10.00 am 
 

Rous Administration Centre (L4), 218-232 Molesworth Street, Lismore 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Rous County Council Meeting 21 June 2023 
 

 
In accordance with clause 5.21 of the Local Government Act 1993, attendees at today’s Council meeting 
are advised that this meeting is being ‘live’ streamed (except for the confidential session).  

• All speakers should refrain from making any defamatory comments or releasing any personal information 
about another individual without their consent.  

• Council accepts no liability for any damage that may result from defamatory comments made by persons 
attending meetings. All liability will rest with the individual who made the comments.  

• This meeting must not be recorded by others without the prior written consent of the Council in 
accordance with Council’s Code of Meeting Practice. 

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Opening of the meeting 

 
 

2.   Acknowledgement of Country 
 
Council would like to show its respect and acknowledge the Traditional 
Custodians of the Land, of Elders past and present on which this meeting takes 
place. 
 

3.   Apologies and Applications for Leave of Absence or 
Attendance by Audio-Visual Link by Councillors 
 
Noted Cr Sarah Ndiaye has given her leave of absence and will be 
an apology for the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting 
 
Ordinary Council meeting 19 April 2023……………………………….. 
 

 
 
1 - 5 

5.   Disclosure of Interest 
 

 

6.   Matters of urgency 
 

 

7.   Notices of Motion / Questions with Notice 
 

 

 7.1   Notice of Motion: Acquisition of low-lying, high-risk rural 
floodplain areas  ................................................................................................  
 

 
6 

8.   General Manager reports 
 
Nil. 
 

 

9.   Group Manager Corporate and Commercial reports 
 

 

 9.1   Retail water customer account assistance  ........................................................  
 
 
 
 

7 - 8 



 

10.   Group Manager People and Performance reports 
 

 

 10.1   Appointment of Chair and Independent External 
Member – Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee  .........................................  
 

 
9 - 11 

11.   Group Manager Planning and Delivery 
 

 

 11.1   Draft Statement of Commitment  .......................................................................  
 

12 - 15 

 11.2   Revised Terms of Reference – Reconciliation Action 
Plan Advisory Group  .........................................................................................  
 

 
16 - 23 

12.   Policies 
 

 

 12.1   Procurement policy  ...........................................................................................  
 

24 - 31 

13.   Information reports 
 

32 

 13.1   Investments - May 2023  ...................................................................................  
 

33 - 40 

 13.2   Water production and consumption - May 2023  ................................................  
 

41 - 54 

 13.3   Audit Risk and Improvement Committee - meeting 
update  ..............................................................................................................  
 

 
55 - 60 

 13.4   Reports/Actions pending ...................................................................................  
 

61 - 62 

14.   Confidential matters 
 

63 

 14.1   Chair's Minute - Annual Performance Review: General 
Manager  ...........................................................................................................  
 

 
64 - 65 

15.   Close of business 
 

 



Rous County Council Meeting 21 June 2023 

 
MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD 
WEDNESDAY, 19 APRIL 2023 AT ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, 218-232 MOLESWORTH 
STREET, LISMORE NSW 2480 
 

 
The Chair opened the meeting at 10.04 am. 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors: 

• Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council (Chair) 

• Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair) 

• Cr Rod Bruem, Ballina Shire Council 

• Cr Michael Lyon, Byron Shire Council 

• Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council 

• Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council 

• Cr Big Rob, Lismore City Council 

• Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council 
 
Council staff: 

• Phillip Rudd, General Manager 

• Andrew Logan, Group Manager Planning and Delivery 

• Helen McNeil, Group Manager People and Performance 

• Adam Nesbitt, Group Manager Operations 

• Geoff Ward, Group Manager Corporate and Commercial 

• Jonathan Patino, Finance Manager (via 'Teams') 

• Guy Bezrouchko, Project Manager - Relocation and Properties 

• Robyn Waldron, Business Support Officer 

• Noeline Smith, Minute Taker 

• Luka Taylor, ICT Support Officer 
 
Apologies 

•  Nil. 
  
 

1 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

 
Rous County Council acknowledges the Traditional Custodians of the land upon which we 
work and live. We pay our respects to the Elders of past, present and emerging and 
acknowledge their continuing connection to County who will guide us on our shared journey 
to the future. 
 
 

2 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED [11/23] (Ndiaye/Rob) that the Ordinary meeting minutes 15 February 2023 be 
confirmed as presented. 
 

Confirmation of Minutes of meeting 15 February 2023 (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

 

Rous County Council Meeting 21 June 2023 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

 
Nil. 
 
 

4 NOTICES OF MOTION / QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE 

 
Nil. 
 

 

5 GROUP MANAGER CORPORATE AND COMMERCIAL REPORTS 

 
 

5.1 Quarterly Budget Review Statement for the quarter ending 31 March 2023 
 

RESOLVED [12/23] (Humphrys/Lyon) that Council note the results pres
[...]
REPORTS 
 

 
6.1 Update on interim arrangements for the Lismore Levee Scheme 

 
RESOLVED [14/23] (Cadwallader/Bruem) that Council: 

1.   Note the progress on interim arrangements for the Lismore Levee Scheme. 

2.   Receive a further update on progress towards resolving the arrangements for the 
Lismore Levee Scheme before November 2023. 

 

Update on Interim Arrangements for the Lismore Levee Scheme (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 

7 INFORMATION REPORTS 

 
RESOLVED [15/23] (Ndiaye/Gordon) that the following information reports be received and 
noted: 

1.    Investments – March 2023 

2.    Water production and consumption – March 2023 

3.    Final update: close out of Rous Cultural, Environmental and Information Centre 

4.    Audit Risk and Improvement Committee: meeting update 

5. Supply and installation of Smart Meters and Installation of Backflow Prevention Devices 
Contract # RCC1022-0011. 

6.    Reports/actions pending 
 

Information reports (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Page 3



 

 

Rous County Council Meeting 21 June 2023 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 

8 CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS - MOVED TO CLOSED COUNCIL 

 
MOVED TO CLOSED COUNCIL 

 
RESOLVED [16/23] (Gordon/Cadwallader) that Council move into Closed Council 
with the press and public excluded from the meeting based on the grounds detailed 
below: 

 

Report 
Supply and Installation of Smart Meters and Installation of 
Backflow Prevention Devices Contract # RCC1022-0011 

Grounds for 
closure 

Section 10A(2)(d) commercial information of a confidential nature 
that would, if disclosed: 
i) prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied it. 

Report Gallans Road – consolidation of workspaces 

Grounds for 
closure 

Section 10A(2)(d) commercial information of a confidential nature 
that would, if disclosed: 
i) prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied it. 

 
The meeting moved to Closed Council at 10.45am. 
 
RESUME TO OPEN COUNCIL 

RESOLVED [17/23] (Humphrys/Cadwallader) that the meeting resume to Open 
Council. 

The meeting moved to Open Council at 11.12am. 
 
The General Manager read to the meeting the following resolutions of Council: 

 

 
8.1   Supply and Installation of Smart Meters and Installation of Backflow 

Prevention Devices - Contract # Rcc1022-0011 
 
RESOLVED [18/23] (Gordon/Cadwallader) that Council: 

1.  Note the selective tendering process that has been undertaken for this contract through 
an Expression of Interest (EOI) and then selective tender submissions. 

2.  Authorise the General Manager to enter negotiations and execute a supply contract with 
the preferred Tenderer, Nucleus 3 Pty Ltd, for the Supply and Installation of Smart Meters 
and the Installation of Backflow Prevention Devices, including software maintenance for a 
period of 5 years, to a maximum contract value of $2,866,239 (ex GST). 

3.  Approve an additional amount of $993,139 from the Bulk fund for the overall Smart 
Metering and Backflow Project budget to take the total Project budget to $3,559,939. 

 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

Rous County Council Meeting 21 June 2023 

Supply and Installation of Smart Meters and Installation of Backflow Prevention 
Devices - Contract # RCC1022-0011 (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 
Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah 
Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict of Interests None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 
8.2 Gallans Road - Consolidation of Workspaces 

 
RESOLVED [19/23] (Bruem/Cadwallader) that Council: 

1.  Receive and note the report. 

2.  For the purposes of ss55 (3)(i) and 55(3)(n)(i) of the Local Government Act 1993 and Reg 
170A of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021, endorses the procurement 
approach as described in the report, including the reimbursement of sub consultants’ fees 
as part of the Development Application process. 

 

Gallans Road - Consolidation of workspaces (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 

9 CLOSE OF BUSINESS 

 
 
There being no further business the meeting closed at 11.14 am. 

Page 5



 

Rous County Council Meeting 21 June 2023 

Notice of Motion  
 

Council meeting 21 June 2023 

Acquisition of low-lying, high-risk rural floodplain areas 
 

I hereby move the following motion: 
 
That Council investigate a policy position on the acquisition of low-lying, high-risk rural 
floodplain areas noting:   

• Artificial drainage of the lowest lying land has the worst environmental impact.   
• Council has responsibility for drains, canals and floodgates that drain these areas.   
• These areas were badly impacted in the recent floods, and residents in these areas 

are at high risk.   
• Current voluntary programs that facilitate acquisition, land use change and the 

removal of artificial drainage.   
• Council’s role in broad strategic planning on the floodplain. 
• The need to utilise external funding (grant or otherwise) is required.  

 
 
Councillor Big Rob          Date:   28 April 2023   
 

Signature           
   
 
 
Staff comment 
 
With reference to the points above, staff will undertake research into the matter and provide 
options regarding a policy position through a workshop later in 2023 for Council feedback. 
 
 

Page 6 Agenda Item 7.1



 

Rous County Council Meeting 21 June 2023  

Retail water 
[...]
19,404.30 $12,373.78

Section 356 (non pensioner)

 

 
  

Recommendation 

That Council:  

1. Note the applications for assistance presented in the Retail water customer account assistance 
report. 

2. Authorise an increase of $25,000 to the existing budget from available budget savings within the 
finance department. 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 9.1



 

Rous County Council Meeting 21 June 2023  

Finance 

The original 2022/23 financial year budget allocation for applications made in accordance with the 
‘Retail Water Customer Account Assistance’ policy was $25,000. Demand for assistance has been 
unusually high this year with an increase in leaks reported in the aftermath of the 2022 flood 
events.  
 
Additional budget funds of $25,000 are available from within the Finance department and are 
proposed to be reallocated to fund this additional assistance. The revised budget is to be increased 
to $50,000. 
 
 

Budget Table S356/S582

2022/23 financial year revised budget * $50,000.00 No. of applications

S356 assistance approved financial year to date $24,074.38 7

S582 assistance approved financial year to date $0.00

S582 assistance approved since last approval $0.00

Proposed S356 assistance approval $19,404.30 4

Proposed S582 assistance approval $0.00

Budget remaining 2022/23 financial year $6,521.32
 

 

Legal 

Section 356 of the Local Government Act 1993 (NSW) allows Council to ‘contribute money or 
otherwise grant financial assistance’. Section 377(1A) allows Council to delegate to the General 
Manager authority to grant financial assistance provided it is (a) part of a specified program (b) 
included in the Operational Plan (c) the program budget does not exceed 5% of Council’s income 
for that year, and (d) the program applies to all persons uniformly.  

However, this information has been presented to Council to approve the required budget 
adjustment. 

Conclusion  

The total value of section 356 financial assistance equates to $19,404.30 by application of 
Council’s ‘Retail Water Customer Account Assistance’ policy. It is proposed that Council authorise 
the variations to the previous budget estimates. Finance staff will then seek approval from the 
General Manager to grant the recommended financial assistance. 

 
 

Page 8



 

Rous County Council Meeting 21 June 2023  

Appointment of Chair and Independent External Member –  
Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager People and Performance (Helen McNeil) 

 

Recommendation 

That Council appoint to the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee: 

1. Laurie Lefcourt as Chair for a four (4) year term commencing at the conclusion of the 
hand over period; and 

2. Raymond Wong as Independent Member for a four (4) year term. 

 
Background  

Council’s Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee (‘ARIC’) is currently comprised of three voting 
members as follows: 
 

• Independent Chair – Brian Wilkinson – Four (4) year term expiring September 2023 

• Independent Member – Andrew MacLeod – Four (4) year term expiring April 2025 

• Councillor Member – Cr Big Rob – Two (2) year term expiring February 2024 

 

From 1 July 2024, the composition of the ARIC will need to comply with the ‘Risk Management and 

internal audit guidelines for local government in NSW’ (the ‘Guidelines’) issued by the Office of 

Local Government.  

 

Under the Guidelines, an ARIC must be composed, at a minimum, of one (1) independent chair 

and two (2) independent members with an option to include a non-voting councillor member. 

 

To be in a position to comply with the Guidelines and fill the position of Chair - due to become 

vacant in September 2023 following confirmation the incumbent Chair will not be seeking 

reappointment - a recruitment process was undertaken to identify suitable candidates to fill the 

position of Chair and an additional Independent Member position on the ARIC. 

 

Recruitment process 

The selection criteria for the two (2
[...]
Planning and Delivery (Andrew Logan) 

Recommendation 

That Council: 

1. Receive and note the intentions of Rous to establish a Statement of Commitment.
2. Endorse the draft Statement of Commitment as presented.

Background 

Over the past 18 years, Rous has developed a strong track record of working together in 
partnership with local First Nations people and Elders. This includes the Water Walks project at 
Emigrant Creek Dam and Rocky Creek Dam (from 2002 2007), and Reconnecting to Country in 
the Wilsons River Catchment project (from 2008 2012).   

Since 2001, Rous has also co-presented Big Scrub Rainforest Day in partnership with Big Scrub 
Landcare including involvement from Widjabul/Wia-bal Elders. In 2010 Rous raised the Aboriginal 
Flag in the Council Chambers and incorporated an Acknowledgement of Country in all Council 
meetings.   

In 2013, Council resolved to develop the Reconciliation Action Plan (RAP). RAPs provide a 
framework for organisations to realise their vision for reconciliation. Rous adopted its first 
Reconciliation Action Plan - a Reflect RAP - in accordance with the Reconciliation Australia 
framework in 2016, and an Innovate RAP in 2021. Key actions endorsed include: 

• building and nurturing a working relationship with Traditional Custodians
• preparing and delivering cultural awareness training for all staff
• establishing a RAP Advisory Group
• participating in NAIDOC Week celebrations
• working toward the active employment of First Nations peoples.

The RAP Advisory Group consists of a Rous Councillor, Traditional Custodians, Local Aboriginal 
Land Council representatives, as well as other relevant Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
stakeholders. The RAP Advisory Group (RAPAG) provides advice to Council to support the 
implementation of the RAP.  

Why a Statement of Commitment? 

Development of the RAP at Rous was initially led by our elected Council as a means to continue to 
the project-based work that was initiated in th
[...]
ompliance Review 

Procurement 

Tenders 

RFx and Contracts - numbering, registers, and reporting 

Legislation 

Competition and Consumer Act 2010 (Cth) 

Government Information (Public Access) Act 2009 (NSW) 
Local Government Act 1993 (NSW) 

Local Government (General) Regulation 2021 (NSW) 

Public Interest Disclosures Act 2022 (NSW) 
Work Health and Safety Act 2011 (NSW) 

Page 30

https://rous.nsw.gov.au/page.asp?f=RES-UTC-26-01-72
https://rous.nsw.gov.au/page.asp?f=RES-JEF-82-76-47
https://rous.nsw.gov.au/page.asp?f=RES-XDT-77-61-33
https://workspace.rous.nsw.gov.au/?urilist=1r244297
https://workspace.rous.nsw.gov.au/?urilist=1r211970
https://workspace.rous.nsw.gov.au/?urilist=1r211963
https://workspace.rous.nsw.gov.au/?urilist=1r211980
https://workspace.rous.nsw.gov.au/?urilist=1r212030
https://workspace.rous.nsw.gov.au/?urilist=1r212033
https://workspace.rous.nsw.gov.au/?urilist=1r212053
https://workspace.rous.nsw.gov.au/?urilist=1r287985


 Procurement policy Page 5 of 5 D
o
w

n
lo

a
d
in

g
 a

n
d
 p

ri
n

ti
n

g
 t
h
is

 d
o
c
u
m

e
n
t 

w
ill

 p
ro

d
u
c
e
 

a
n
 u

n
c
o
n
tr

o
lle

d
 c

o
p
y
, 
w

h
ic

h
 m

a
y
 n

o
t 

b
e
 c

u
rr

e
n
t 

Other 

ISO20400:2017 Sustainable Procurement - Guidance 

Tendering Guidelines for NSW Local Government (October 2009). 

Tender Evaluation Plan  

Office use only CM no. XXXX Next review date: [4 years] 

Version Purpose and description Date adopted by Council Resolution no. 

3.0 2014 Rous Water policy updated to place a greater emphasis 
on principles of sustainability. 

Page 31



 

Rous County Council Meeting 21 June 2023 

Information reports  

Responsible Officer: General Manager and Group Managers 

 

Recommendation 

That the following information reports be received and noted: 

1. Investments – May 2023 

2. Water production and consumption – May 2023 

3. Audit Risk and Improvement Committee – meeting update 

4. Reports/Actions pending 

 

Background 

Copies of the abovemention
[...]
s
https://www.icac.nsw.gov.au/investigations/past-investigations/2023/roads-and-maritime-services---operation-paragon
https://www.icac.nsw.gov.au/investigations/past-investigations/2023/roads-and-maritime-services---operation-paragon
https://www.icac.nsw.gov.au/investigations/past-investigations/2023/roads-and-maritime-services---operation-paragon


Cop
y A

RIC
Minu

tes
 22

/05
/20

23

Rous County Council Meeting 21 June 2023

MINUTES OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL AUDIT RISK AND IMPROVEMENT 
COMMITTEE HELD MONDAY, 22 MAY 2023 AT ADMIN OFFICE, 218-232 
MOLESWORTH STREET, LISMORE 

The Chair opened the meeting at 9.57 am. 

In attendance: 

Committee Members: 

• Brian Wilkinson, Independent Member (Chair)

• Andrew MacLeod, Independent member

• Cr Big Rob, Rous Councillor (via Teams)

Rous County Council Staff: 

• Phillip Rudd, General Manager

• Helen McNeil, Group Manager People and Performance

• Geoff Ward, Group Manager Corporate and Commercial

• Andrew Logan, Group Manager Planning and Delivery

• Lauren Edwards, Governance and Risk Manager

• Joseph Yeadon, IT Manager (via Teams)

• Noeline Smith, Minute Taker

1 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY

Rous County Council acknowledges the Traditional Custodians of the land upon which we
work and live. We pay our respects to the Elders of the past, present and emerging and
acknowledge their continuing connection to Country who will guide us on our shared journey 
to the future.

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Minutes of the meeting held 27 February 2023 were noted as presented.

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

Nil. 

4 SCHEDULE OF REPORTING

Noted as presented. 

5 REPORTS 

5.1 Audit report 

RECOMMENDATION (MacLeod/Wilkinson) that the Audit, Risk and Improvement 
Committee receive and note the information presented in the report on progress against 
actions arising from: 

1. Internal audits.
2. External audits.
3. In-house audits.

Page 57



Cop
y A

RIC
 M

inu
tes

 22
/05

/20
23

Rous County Council Meeting 21 June 2023

[...]
ing the same period. 

UPDATE: Council staff received an update on the project from the consultants in early 

September 2021. The model development is nearing its conclusion and work will commence 

on modelling scenarios soon. 

Page 61 Agenda Item 13.4



 

Rous County Council Meeting 21 June 2023 

UPDATE: Richmond Valley Council (RVC) staff have advised that the consultants have 

finalised the flood model and are now in the reporting phase. A draft Study report will go to 

RVC in the first quarter of 2022.  

When the flood model is finalised, Rous will be able to consider the results and how a review 

of the Tuckombil Canal fixed weir would be financed.   

UPDATE: The February 2022 floods since the last update have meant that the flood model 

finalisation and reporting to Richmond Valley Council (RVC) have been delayed. A new date 

for its finalisation is not yet available from RVC. Once the flood model is finalised, Rous will 

be able to consider the results and how a review of the Tuckombil Canal fixed weir would be 

financed.  
 

STATUS The RVC flood model continues to be finalised following the floods. In the meantime, 

Rous staff continue to discuss the scope of work and funding options, whilst keeping 

stakeholders informed. 
 

 
 
 

Page 62



 

Rous County Council Meeting 21 June 2023 

Confidential matters 

Responsible Officer: General Manager (Phillip Rudd) 

 

Recommendation 

That Council move into Closed Council to consider the following matter and the meeting be 
closed to members of the public and press based on the grounds detailed below: 

Report  
Chair’s Minute - Annual Performance Review: General 
Manager 

Grounds for closure 
Section 10A(2)(a) personnel matters concerning particular 
individuals (other than councillors). 

 

 

Section 10A, Local Government Act, 1993: 

A Council may close to the public only so much of its meeting as comprises the receipt or 

discussion of any of the following: 

 

Section 10A(2): 

(a). personnel matters concerning particular individuals (other than councillors), 

(b). the personal hardship of any resident or ratepayer, 

(c). information that would, if disclosed, confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom 

the Council is conducting (or proposes to conduct) business, 

(d). commercial information of a confidential nature that would, if disclosed: 

(i). prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied it, or 

(ii). confer a commercial advantage on a competitor of the Council, or 

(iii). reveal a trade secret, 

(e). information that would, if disclosed, prejudice the maintenance of law, 

(f). matters affecting the security of the council, councillors, council staff or council property, 

(g). advice concerning litigation, or advice that would otherwise be privileged from production in 

legal proceedings on the ground of legal professional privilege, 

(h). information concerning the nature and location of a place or an item of Aboriginal 

significance on community land. 

 

Section 10A(4): 

Council may allow members of the public to make representations to or at a meeting before any 

part of the meeting is closed to the public, as to whether that part of the meeting should be closed. 

Page 63 Agenda Item 14



Document is Restricted

Page 64 Agenda Item 14.1


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting
	7.1 Notice of Motion: Acquisition of low-lying, high-risk rural floodplain areas
	Notice of Motion

	9.1 Retail water customer account assistance
	10.1 Appointment of Chair and Independent External Member – Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee
	11.1 Draft Statement of Commitment
	Draft Statement of Commitment ATTACH

	11.2 Revised Terms of Reference – Reconciliation Action Plan Advisory Group
	Terms of Reference – Reconciliation Action Plan Advisory Group ATTACH

	12.1 Procurement policy
	Procurement policy ATTACH

	13 Information reports
	13.1 Investments - May 2023
	13.2 Water production and consumpt

Minutes of the meeting


Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 21 June 2023 

 
MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD 
WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 2023 AT THE ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, 218-232 
MOLESWORTH STREET, LISMORE 
 

 
The Chair opened the meeting at 10.05 am. 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors: 

• Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council (Chair) 

• Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair) 

• Cr Rod Bruem, Ballina Shire Council 

• Cr Michael Lyon, Byron Shire Council 

• Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council 

• Cr Big Rob, Lismore City Council 

• Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council 
 
Council Staff: 

• Phillip Rudd, General Manager 

• Andrew Logan, Group Manager Planning and Delivery 

• Helen McNeil, Group Manager People and Performance 

• Geoff Ward, Group Manager Corporate and Commercial 

• Jonathan Patino, Finance Manager 

• Lauren Edwards, Governance and Risk Manager 

• Noeline Smith, Minute Taker 

• Robyn Waldron, Executive Assistant 

• Luka Taylor, ICT Support Officer 
 
Apologies 

• Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council 

• Adam Nesbitt, Group Manager Operations 
 

1 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

 
Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land, of all 
Elders, on which the meeting took place. 
 

 
2 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED (21/23) (Cadwallader/Gordon) that the minutes of the meeting held 19 April 
2023 be confirmed as presented. 
 

Confirmation of previous minutes (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 21 June 2023 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

 
General Manager declared a pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 14.1 Chair’s Minute: Annual 
Performance Review. 
 

4 MATTERS OF URGENCY 

 
Nil. 
 
 

5 NOTICES OF MOTION / QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE 

 
 
5.1 Notice of Motion: Acquisition of low-lying, high-risk rural floodplain areas 

 
MOVED (Rob/Humphrys) that Council investigate a policy position on the acquisition of low-

lying, high-risk rural floodplain areas noting:  

• Artificial drainage of the lowest lying land has the worst environmental impact.  

• Council has responsibility for drains, canals and floodgates that drain these areas.  

• These areas were badly impacted in the recent floods, and residents in these areas 
are at high risk.  

• Current voluntary programs that facilitate acquisition, land use change and the 
removal of artificial drainage.  

• Council’s role in broad strategic planning on the floodplain.  

• The need to utilise external funding (grant or otherwise) is required.  

On being put to the meeting the Motion was Carried. 

RESOLVED (22/23) (Rob/Humphrys) that Council investigates a policy position on the 

acquisition of low-lying, high-risk rural floodplain areas noting:  

• Artificial drainage of the lowest lying land has the worst environmental impact.  

• Council has responsibility for drains, canals and floodgates that drain these areas.  

• These areas were badly impacted in the recent floods, and residents in these areas 
are at high risk.  

• Current voluntary programs that facilitate acquisition, land use change and the 
removal of artificial drainage.  

• Council’s role in broad strategic planning on the floodplain.  

• The need to utilise external funding (grant or otherwise) is required. 
 

Notice of Motion: Acquisition of low-lying, high-risk rural floodplain areas 
(Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 21 June 2023 

6 GENERAL MANAGER REPORTS 

 
Nil. 
 
 

7 GROUP MANAGER CORPORATE AND COMMERCIAL REPORTS 

 
 

7.1 Retail Water Customer Account Assistance 
 

RESOLVED (23/23) (Cadwallader/Rob) that Council:  

1.    Note the applications for assistance presented in the Retail water customer account 
assistance report.  

2.    Authorise an increase of $25,000 to the existing budget from available budget   savings 
within the Finance department. 

 

Retail water customer account assistance (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 

8 GROUP MANAGER PEOPLE AND PERFORMANCE REPORTS 

 
 
8.1 Appointment of Chair and Independent External Member – Audit, Risk and 

Improvement Committee 
 

RESOLVED (24/23) (Rob/Lyon) that Council: 

1. Express its thanks to the Chair, Mr Brian Wilkinson, for his contributions and 
commitment to the Committee over the last 10 years.  

2. Appoint Laurie Lefcourt as Chair of the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee for a 
four (4) year term commencing at the conclusion of the hand over period; and  

3. Appoint Raymond Wong as Independent Member of the Audit, Risk and Improvement 
Committee for a four (4) year term. 

 

Appointment of Chair and Independent External Member – Audit, Risk and 
Improvement Committee (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 
 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 21 June 2023 

9 GROUP MANAGER PLANNING AND DELIVERY 
 

 
9.1 Draft Statement of Commitment 

 
RESOLVED (25/23) (Cadwallader/Lyon) that Council:  

1.   Receive and note the intentions of Rous to establish a Statement of Commitment  . 

2.   Endorse the draft Statement of Commitment as presented. 
 

Draft Statement of Commitment (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 
 

 
9.2 Revised Terms of Reference – Reconciliation Action Plan Advisory Group 

 
RESOLVED (26/23) (Rob/Humphrys) that Council endorse the draft 2022/24 Terms of 
Reference for the Reconciliation Action Plan Advisory Group. 
 

Revised Terms of Reference – Reconciliation Action Plan Advisory Group 
(Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 
 

 

10 POLICIES 
 

 
10.1 Procurement policy 

 
RESOLVED (27/23) (Cadwallader/Lyon) that Council:  

1.    Revoke the Procurement policy dated 17 December 2014 (Attachment 2) and any other 
policies revived as a result of the revocation; and  

 

2.    Adopt the revised Procurement policy attached to the report (Attachment 1). 
 

Procurement policy (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 21 June 2023 

11 INFORMATION REPORTS 

 
RESOLVED (28/23) (Cadwallader/Lyon) that the following information reports be received 
and noted:  

1.    Investments – May 2023  
2.    Water production and consumption – May 2023  
3.    Audit Risk and Improvement Committee – meeting update  
4.    Reports/Actions pending 
 

Information reports (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 

12 CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS 
 
MOVED TO CLOSED COUNCIL 
 

RESOLVED (29/23) (Cadwallader/Gordon) that Council move into Closed Council with the 
press and public excluded from the meeting based on the grounds detailed below: 
 

Report Chair’s Minute: Annual Performance Review - General Manager 

Grounds for 
closure 

Section 10A(2)(a) personnel matters concerning particular individuals (other 
than councillors). 

 

 

Confidential matters (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 
 

 
The meeting moved to Closed Council at 10.36am 
 
RESUME TO OPEN COUNCIL 
 
RESOLVED (30/23) (Cadwallader/Rob) that the meeting resume to Open Council. 
 
The meeting moved to Open Council at 10.47am. 
 
12.1     Chair’s Minute: Annual Performance Review - General Manager 
 
The Mayor read to the meeting the following resolution of Council: 
 
 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 21 June 2023 

RESOLVED (31/23) (Mustow/Cadwallader) that Council:  

1.   Accept the recommendation of the Chair and Councillors that assessed the General 
Manager’s annual review on 17 May 2023 as ‘More than Satisfactory’.  

2.   Agree to the recommended change to the General Manager’s total remuneration 
package (TRP) as specified in the report. 

 

Chair's Minute: Annual Performance Review - General Manager (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 

13 CLOSE OF BUSINESS 

 
 
There being no further business the meeting closed at 10.48 am. 


